Provisional Tariff of Obra-C Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

UTTAR PRADESH ELEE?RICIW REGULATORY COMMISSION
LUCKNOW
Petition No. 1991 of 2023
Filed by

Uttar Pradesh Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Limited (UPRVUNL)

IN THE MATTER OF:

Approval of provisional Capital Cost, Annoal Revenue Requirement &
determination of provisional Tariff of 2660 MW Obra-C TPS of UPRVUNL.

Order Dated: 0R:8L.2024

’l}g—% %‘]:‘ /7% Pag_é_ 1 of 28



™

Srovigional Tadif of Obra-C Therma! Fower Siation of UPRVUNL

i LT R T T AT M R i

ubmissions of Petitioner 1 108 PoliBIoMa e 9

Additionst Affidayit filed Dy UPPGL L e e e 15

Ew T w2 ; - oy ol b
Fleguiniory FrafieWo ik s o« oo i
o - -~ St S e SR - HE
Provisions] Tar Comoulation. RS
g am Ty f?:“y'gzg‘q f"‘g«w 4 Epe 18
Yod 4 1 r":'J‘_.ga,.;f PEEEES TLbEL A L LR T R PP E R PR TP T A AT P PR EER SRS EET L

et
:iu
w2
Lag
s
[y
X
b
(T
‘a.,‘t\
hit
o
e
LA
s
7
e
=
25
g
L83
s
£
b
N
H
H
.
:
H
.
z
S
a
.
M
4
;
b
M
ol
<
S
.
b
4
:
:
H
H
s
.
4
H
.
.
n
"
.
b
"
.
.
.
o
.
:
s
b
b
M
:
H
.
.
:
:
.
:
H
M
-
.
.
~J

= P TSP s FoN




Pravisional Tariff of Obra-C Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

THE UTTAR PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
LUCKNOW
Petition Neo. 1921 of 2022

QUORUM
Hon'ble Shri Arvind Kumar, Chairmlan
Hon‘bie Shri Vinod Kumar Srivastava, Member {Law)

Hon’ble Shri Sanjay Kumar Singh, Member

IN THE MATTER OF

Petition under Section 62 and 86(1) of the Electricity Act 2003 together with
relevant provisions of the UPERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2019 and the
UPERC (Terms and Conditions of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2019 for approval
of provisional Capital Cost, Annual Revenue Requirement & determination of
provisional tariff in respect of 2X660 MW Obra ‘C’ Thermal Power Station of
UPRVUNL.

AND

IN THE MATTER OF

U.P. Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Ltd. (UPRVURNL},

14th Floor, Ashok Marg, Shakti Bhavan, Lucknow-226001 ... Petitioner

VERSUS

1. U. P. Power Corporation Ltd. (UPPCL),
Shakti Bhawan, 14-Ashok Marg Lucknow-226001

2. Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Lid. (MVYVRNL),
4-A, Gokhle Marg, Lucknow-226001

3. Poorvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Litd. (PU\NNL),
DLW, Bhikharipur, Varanasi-221004

Page 3 of 28




Provisional Tariff of Obra-C Thermal Power Station of UPRYUNL

4. Paschimanchal Vidyut Vitran Migam Lid. (PYVRL);

Urja Bhawan, Victoria Park, Meerut-2500601

5. Dakshinanchal Widyut Vibran Nigam Lid, {DYVRNLY,
Urja Bhawan, Sikandra, NH-2, Agra-Delhi Bypass Road,
Sikandra, Agra-282008

£ e SEE Fanaff pef e Ty pz Bag &' 5 &
6. Kanpur Eleciricity Supply Co. Lo,

Kesa House, Kanpuww L. Respondent{s)

{DATE OF HEARTING: 23,118.2023)

T

i

T FOLLOWING WERE PRESENT

Shrl Hari Shyam, S.E, UPRVUNL

Shii Yash Joshi, Advocate, UPRVUNL
Shri Abhishek, EE, UPRVUNL

Shri Arun Kurnar Singh, AE, UPRVUNL
Shrt Arui Kumar, CE, JDP\VUNI

Shri Harish Awasthi, AE, UPRVLNL
Shri Gajendra Singh, EE (PPA, UPPCL
Shri Deepak Raizada, C.E, UPPCL
Shri Subham Srivastava, A.E,, UPPCL
iD Ms. Puja Priyadarshini, /-\avocﬂu,, UPPCL
11.Shri Kunal Kashyap, Advecate, UPPCL
12.5hri Haroon Aslam, S.E, UPPLL

[T G S

0 @ N

RO P SAVETES - I

\\\ . Page 4 of 28




Provisional Tariff of Obra-C Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

1. BACKGROUND
1.1 Background as submitted by the Petitioner:

1.1.1 The Petitioner, UPRVUNL is a “Generating Company” as defined under Section
2(28) of the Electricity Act, 2003. The instant Petition has been filed for
determination of Provisional Tariff of the 2X660 MW Obra-C Thermal Power
Station (TPS) situated at Obra town of Sonebhadra District in Uttar Pradesh.

1.1.2 The PPA dated 16.01.2013 executed between UPRVUNL and UPPCL was
approved by the Commission vide its Order dated 21.02.2014 in Petition No.
880/2013.

1.1.3 The Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change accorded
Environmental Clearance to the project under the provisions of
Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Notification dated 14.09.2006 and
subseguent amendments therein vide letter dated 26.10.2016. The Detailed
Project Report (DPR) of the project was prepared by National Thermai Power
Corporation Ltd. As per PPA dated 16.01.2013, SCOD was 31.08.2017 &
28.02.2018 for Unit I & II respectively of Obra-C TPS.

1.2 Prayers:
1.2.1 The Petitioner has made the following prayers:

a) Approve the provisional Capital Cost.

b} Approve the provisional tariff with effect from the COD, as per appendix
attached with the Petition.

¢) Permit recovery of Statutory charges like water cess, water cost, payment
to Pollution Control Board, rates and taxes, Regulatory fees, Tax on
Income, Forest cess, Pay Commission revision impact, other fuel related
costs, station supplies, lubricants and consumables critical to the
generating stations, Gratuity and Provident fund, fees payable to
UPERC/CERC/CEA/UPSLDC and any other payment made to fulfil
statutory requirements on actual basis.

d) Condone any inadvertent omissions/errors/shortcomings and permit to
add/change/modify/alter/clarify this filing and make further submissions
as may be required at a future date; and

e) Permit recovery of expenses understated/ not considered in this Petition
subseqguent to the submission of this Petition.

Page 5 of 28

4




]

Provisional Tarlff of Obra-C Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

a1

¥
i
&

s

1.3 Submissions of Peliticner in the Patition.
&, Cawpitzai Cost

1.3.1 The scheme was approved by the BOD of the UPRVUNL at the 152" meeting
datad 14.09.2012. The scheme was accorded approval of the Goverrment of
Uttar Pradesh vide leffer no. 1651/24-1-12-1534/2012 dated 31.07.20172, the
anproved initial estimated cost of the said project was Rs. 3,777.71 Cr.

1.3.7 Thera was revision in the project cost by Rs. 1,638.29 Cr. on account of prices

abtained in the bidding process and tnus, pr ogeJ cost was revisaed to Rs

10,4156.00 Cr. The revised cost was approved by the BOD of the UPRVUNL 2

the 165™ meeting dated 14.05.201€. The revised cost was zccorded aDprovmi

of the Government vide letter no 2532/24-1-20156-23254/2016 dated
24.11.2015

1.3.3 Further, the additional expenditure of Rs. 1,283.85 Cr. was necessitated on
account of Goods and Services Tax (GST) impact, Pric Vallatlon mandatory
Corporate Environment ReSpuﬂSlbiflL\; {CER), Railway siding, start-up fuel,
new Ash Dyke construction & Land Acquisition etc. The re\nsed cost with
additional work & expenditiire was approved by the BOD of the UPRVUNL at
the 202 meeting dated 25.02.2022. The additional expenditure to the tune
of Rs. 1,289.85 Cr. in respect of above works/factors was approved by the

Government of Uttar Pradesh vide Letter No.1540/24-1-2022-2354/2016

dated 10.11.2022. zhus, the ove;ia.l project cost further increased from Rs.

10,416.00 Cr. to Rs.11,705.85 Cr. The details of the estimated cost and

further revised cost approval are provided in tabular form zs follows:

|
5. . Lopraoval of the Armout
St Particulars i sion el
®o. Bol of UFRVUNL cies, O
. . 152M mesating 1654/ 24-1-12- .
1 et z _’?
L | Original Project Cost | v 44 60 2017 | 1534/2012 czted | o777
31.07.2012
Cost revision due o Letrer Mo
> | prices obtained i 169 meeting | 2532/24-1-2016" 1y 438 59
C cni=e dated 14.00.2016 | 2254/2016 dzted e
bidding process 24 11301 5
Additional Expenditure
on account of GST | atter
1 P_: V | QU R X . . —‘-' i
3 | Chb Ratway siding, | 202" mesting | No.1540/2¢ ,289.85
R, natiway SICNG, 1 gaied 25,02.2022 | 2022-2354 201 | 1289
start-up fuel, new Ash padiiaddaiody
- 1 gt dated 10.11.0022
Dyke construction &
land Acguisition elc.
& Total Revised Project Cost i4,705.85
Accordingly, the Pelitioner has regdealied, &) mission to consider and

approve the revised pruject cos Cr. @¢ estimated in the

above taibie,

3]
G

Page & 0




Provisional Tariff of Obra-C Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

B. Gross Fixed Assets (GFA):

1.3.4 As per Regulation 15(2), 15(3) and 15(4) of the Generation Tariff Regulations,
2019, the Petitioner has considered GFA balance as on 31.12.2022 based on
the Statutory Auditor’s certificate dated 15.03.2023 with actual expenses.
Further, expenditure up to COD and additional capitalization may be allowed
in accordance with the approved project cost during final tariff determination.
The following table depicts the GFA balances as on 31.12.2022.

gl No. Particulars FY 2023-24
i. Opening GFA (¥ Crore) 8,697.80
2. Capitalization -
3. Deletions -
4, Closing GFA (T Crore) 8,697.80

C. Depreciation:
1.3.5 The calcuiation of the depreciation as per Generation Tariff Regulations, 2019
is depicted in the table below:

{T Crore)
Sl. Mo, Particuiars FY 2023-24
1. Opening GFA 8,697.80
2. Closing GFA 8,697.80
3. Average GFA 8,697.80
4. Weighted Average Rate of Depreciation 5.23%
5. Net Depreciation (for the period) 454,82

D. Operation and Maintenance (0&M) Expenses:

1.3.6 The Petitioner has computed the O&M expenses as per the norms specified in
the Regulation 24(iv) of the Generation Tariff Regulations, 2019. The O&M
expenses proposed as per Generation Tariff Regulations, 2019 are as
tabulated bejow:

(Z Crore)
Particulars FY 2023-24
Capacity of the Station (MW) 1,320
Norms for O&M Expenses (Rs. Lakh/MW) 23.26
O&M Expenses (Rs. Cr.) 307.03

Further, Regulation 24(iv){f) & (h) states that the expenses on account of
water charges and capital spares shall be paid additionally at actuals subject
to prudence check and the same shall be claimed at the time of Truing up.

E. Means of Finance:
1.3.7 The Petitioner has considered the debt-equity of 70:30 as envisaged in DPR,
Accordingly, the GFA and its financing is tabulated below:

(¥ Crove)
Sl Mo. e e-Means of Finance 2023-24
1. ind. GRA, 8,697.80

Page 7 of 28




Brovisiona! Tanff of Obra-C Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

Sl No. Maans of Finance | 202Bens

2. Additions 005

3. Deletions 5.00

Closing GFA 8,557.80
Mormetive Egulty {30%)

5, Financing:

&. Opening Equity 2,509.34

7. Additions 5.00

&, Closing Equity EE35.ES
Mormeldve Daobi (70%)

o, Opening Debts 5,088.48

10, Additions | .00

11 lLess: Depreciation {(normative repayment; | (454,92)

3, Tlosing Debis | 5,833,854

. Return on BEquity (RoEn

1.3.8 The opening Equity base for computation of RoE has been considerad as 30%
of the total expenditure incurred till 31.12.2022 and accordingly, the table
below provides the summary of RoE:

{¥ Crore)
&i. No. Pardcuiars EDRB-E
1. Cpening Equity 2,609.34
2. Ldditions -
2, Cloging Equily 2,60%.5:
a, iate of Rettirn on Equity (%) i5.00
E, Allowabia RoE BTE L

&. Interest on Loam

1.3.9 The Petitioner has considered normative lcan as 70% of the GFA and has
accordingly, compuied Interest and finance charges for the FY 2023-24. The
Petitioner has availed loans from REC for financing the project. The Petiticner
has considered denreciation during the vear as normative ican repayment.
The Betitioner has further considered its actual loan portfolio as on 31.12.2022
for cornputation of weighted average interest rate. Summary of actual loan
sancHonad and total drawi up to 31.12.2022 is provided in the below table:

S, Mo, Particudars FEo
3 Actual Loan Sanctiched 5,144.00
2 Loan Addition due to revised Capital Cost 1,146.80
3 Total Loan Sznctioned g0
4 Amount of Gross Loan drawn 5
Interast {Annually) 4
Yo

Page 5 of 28




Provisional Tariff of Obra-C Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

1.3.10 The Petitioner has requested the Commission to consider and approve the
weighted average rate of interest as 10.65% for computing the Normative
Interest on Loan for the FY 2023-24. Accordingly, interest on loan capital has
been worked out as per table below:

{Z Crore)
Si. No. Particulars 2023-24
i, Opening Debts 6,088.46
2. Additions 0.00
3, Less: Normative repayment (454.92)
4, Closing Debis 5,633.54
5. Average Debt 5,861.00
6. Weighted average Rate of Interest 10.65%
7. Interest on Loan 624.20

H. Interest on Working Capital:

1.3.11 The Obra-C being an upcoming project, landed fuel cost & its GCV of Obra-B
has been considered for computation of interest on working capital as per
the applicable interest rate and principals provided in Regulation 24(v) of the
Generation Tariff Regulations, 2019. The summary of Interest on Working
Capital is as follows:

(% Crore)
St. No. Particulars 2023-24
1. Cost of Coal towards Stock (10 days, Pit Head) 46.66
2. Cost of Coal towards 30 days advance payment 139.99
3. Cost of Main Secondary Fuel Oil 8.03
4. Total Fuel Cost 194.68
5. Liguid Fuel Stock .00
&, 08 M Expenses 25.59
7. Maintenance Spares 61.41
8. Receivables 444,47
9. Total Working Capital - 726,14
10. Rate of Interest 10.50%
ii. Interest on Working Capital 76.24

I. Statutory Charges:
1.3.12 The Petiticner has further requested the Commission to kindly consider &
allow recovery the Statutory charges like water cess, water cost, payment

to Pollution Control Board, rates and taxes, Regulatory fees, Tax on Income,

Forest cess, Pay Commission revision impact, other fuel related costs,
station supplies, [ubricants and consumables critical to the generating
stations, Gratuity  and Provident  fund, fees payable to
UPERC/CERC/CEA/UPSLDC and any o ment made to fuifil statutory
requirements on actual basis.

1.4 Record of Proceedings

] L o 8 ' e
t Gy e ;\\*7‘“
E N ("“(,,ry RLG"\N\‘ Page 9 of 28




=L

ot
(It

1.5 Spbmissions of UPPCL

.4.2 The Commission adjcurned the hearing dated 31.10.2023 on the request of

Srovisional Tariff of Obra-C Tharmeal Power Station of UPRVUNL

ey 97 . . e o omn

.1 The Cornmission heard the matiter on 08.08.20232, 30.10.2023, and

23.11.2023. During the nearing dated 08.08.2023, the Cormmission allowed
time o UPPCL to file its reply with a copy to the UPRVUNL to file its rejoinder.
UPPCL filed its reply on 03.10.2023.

the UPPCL, On $3.12,2023, UPRVUNL filed its rejcinder to the UPPCL's reply.
On 20.311.2023, UPPCL filed its response on the UPRVUNL's rejoinder.
Further. on hearing dated 23.11.20z3, the Commission observed that
increased IDC in claimed expenditure was not as per last cost approval of the
Government and aquity @30% was capped as per the Govaonment approval
is not getting reflectad in the UPRVURNL's su‘r_;mlasmn Parties concluded their

arguments in the ratter and the Commission reserved the Order,

;_s

rapty dated 27

P>

5 L8.207% & UPRVEML's
rejoindar dated 27.10.2022.

(a2} Delay in COD:

i

UPPCL's Reply

1 As per the PPA dated 16.01.2013 signed batween UPRVUNL ena UPPCL, Unit
I & II of the project were to achieve CCD in August 2017 and February 2018
respectively. UPRVUNL shouid be directed to expiain the delay.

UPRVUNL Rejginder
2 Following are the reasons for the delay in scheduled COD

a) Covid-19 (15 % 2™ wave]

by Delav in supply ¢f GTs & ICTs

¢) Delay in supply of AHP material & spares.

d) Delay in the erection of Ceal Handling Plant.

e) epzo\;n ent of inadeguate manpewer by DPSLL

)] ous Strikes, unrest ct’t tions, Commerdial disputes etc. of M/s DPSI
with thair vendars.

<U

-a

(B) Outdated DPR & lack of supporting decumenis:

UPPCL’s Reply
UPRVUNL has submiitted 5 DPR which incorporates the scope of work ll
November 2009. The DPR of November 200€ is outdated 2nd dees not take
into account the subsequent developments and revisions i the scope of work
as envisaged by UPRVUNL post 2009. An updatec DPR servas as & base
docurnent not only for the purposes of adjudicating the prasent Petition but
will also be of heln in avoiding any future confusion/condlict. Thus, in the
absence of a revised DPR and/or supporting documents to justify the
subsequent developments and revisions In the scope of worik, Crigh nal Project
Caost of Rs, 7829.93 Cr. should be considared as the mavimum can on the
praoject cost. ‘

- a8 PR T AL




Provisional Tariff of Obra-C Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

UPRVUNL Rejoinder

1.5.4 UPRVUNL has submitted the original Detailed Project Report of Obra-C TPS
along with all the supporting documents, approval of the Board of Directors
and corresponding approvals of Govt. of UP regarding the cost revisions.
Therefore, in respect of the revised DPR, the Petitioner has requested the
Commission to rely on the approvals of the Government in the matter.
Further, UPRVUNL stated that it shall provide details/break-up of the final cost
actually incurred till COD along with the Petition for approval of the Capital
cost after COD of the Project.

{(c) Incompiete/Improper Tariff Forms:

UPPCL’s Reply

1.5.5 As per Regulation 15(2) of the Generation Tariff Regulations, 2019, Petition
for determination of tariff is to be made in accordance with Appendix Il i.e.,
Tariff Forms submitted are not complete and lack significant details.

UPRVUNL Rejoinder

1.5.6 The instant Petition is filed to seek provisional tariff and detailed submissions
shall be made at the time of seeking finalisation of final tariff/ final capital
cost. The Statutory Auditor has provided component-wise actual project
expenses up to 31.12.2022 including Overheads and IDC, Financing Charges
(FC) etc. The Petitioner has allocated the total Overheads and IDC
proportionately to the cost of Land, Plant and equipment & Civil Works etc. to
arrive at the depreciable value of project cost & computation of depreciation
for the year.

1.5.7 UPRVUNL has computed the weighted average rate of Interest based on actual
loan-wise disbursement till 31.12.2022. The summary of the computation is

as below:
Particulars REC
Qutstanding Balance (F Crore) 5,715.65
Net Interest (¥ Crore) 608.74
Rate of Interest 10.65%

(d) Project/Capital Cost

UPPCL's Reply

1.5.8 The total project cost claimed under this Petition is too high for reasons- (i) it
is much higher than the Projects of same capacity i.e., 1320 MW, (ii) Obra-C
is not a greenfield project and would be sharing many facilities of Obra A & B,
and (ii) it has been incorrectly calculated. Further, UPRVUNL has not provided
any detail or explanation as to which bidding process have got impacted.
UPPCL objects to the revision of Rs. 1,289.85 Cr. towards ambiguous heading
of "GST Impact, CER, Raj ‘siding, start-up fuel, new Ash Dyke construction
& Land Acquisition efe ‘

%g Page 11 of 28




1.5.11

1.5.12

erovisiocnal Tariif of Obra~C Thermal Power Stetion of USRVUNL

s T B SRR T ATIAET! e

UPRVUNL Rejoinder

The instant Pelition is filed to seek provisional tariff which is governed by
Reguiation 15(4) read with 18(3) and 18(4). The exercise of prudence check
by the Commission may be undertaken at the time of finalisation of final capital
cost.

The Petitioner, refuting the allegation of UPPCL that project cost was too high
vis-a-vis other projects of same capacity has requested the Commissicn to
consider the total Project Cost of Rs. 11,705.85 Cr. There is no sharing of
facilities petween Obra-A, 3 and Obra-C hesides

land. Further, there is no chance of mistakes in terms of project cost as it is
based on the auditor's certificate.

UPRVUNL shall provide details/break-up of the fina! expanditure actually

incurred il COD along with the Petition for zpproval of Capital cost after COD
of the Project. UPRVURNL has reguested the Commission to consider the actuai
expenditure incurred up to 31.12.2022 f.e. Rs. 8697.80 Cr. which is within

GolUP approved project cost of Rs. 11,705.85 Cr.

CSR and CER are two different provisicns. CSR flows out of the profit of a
companhy whereas CER is part cf the project cost mandated by MOEFCC.
Further, agenda regarding cost/ cost escalation due to GST, Price Variation,
CER, Railway Siding, New Ash Dylke, Land Acquisition was teken up during the
152m, 169%™ and 202" meeting of Board of Directors.

fe) Interast During Construetion

1.5.13

1.5.14

UPPCL’s Reoly

As per the DPR, value of IDC is menticnad as fs. 1288.8% . nowever, under
the present Petition the value of IDC claimed is Rs. 1606.72 Cr. There i3 an
increase in the value of IDC by 315.92 Cr., which increased to 29.5% of the
initial IDC cost. Thus, UPRVUNL should be dirscted to provics the following for
the purposes of prudence check:

a) Justification for increase in IDC Cost,

h) Monthly loan drawdown schedule,

¢) Bifurcation of increased IDC in defav and additional capital cost.

UPRVURNL Rejoinder
As per the revised DPR, estimated IDC stands at Rs. 1,682.56 Cr. Though as
on 31.12.2022, IDC stand at RBs. 1,606.73 Cr. The increase in 1IDC is majorly
due to an increase in hard cost from the levels estimatec in the original DPR
as well as on account of the delay In SCOD. UPRVUNL has already submitted
all the supporting documents, approval of the Doard of Directors and
corresponding approvals of Govi, of Ui,

UPRVUNL shali provide detalis/reasong &
with the Petition for approval of ihefﬁ’

1EbIe to the increase in IDC along

¥ R TR RIIST ST

Page 12 of Z8

,};
iy

%‘}W




Provisional Tariff of Obra-C Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

(f) Depreciation

UPPCL’s Reply

1.5.15 The depreciation can only be allowed on the reduced/re-worked capital cost

1.5.16

1.5.17

1.5.18

1.5.19

which is finally found admissible by this Commission. The comparison of
escalated values of assets on which depreciation is levied and the actual values
of assets as per the Auditor's certificate on which the depreciation should be
levied is given in the table below for ready reference:

(Z Crore)
s. Asset As per Tariff As per
po. Form 11 Audited Cost
1.; Total cost (Land and site 41.40 27.92
development)

2.} Total Plant & Equipment 6501.21 5433.58
excluding Taxes and Duties

3.1 Initial Spares 198.78 134.05

4. Total Civil Works 1997.82 1347.26
Total 8697.80 6942.78

As shown in the above table, the total capital cost of assets as per Auditor’s
certificate on which the depreciation should be levied is Rs. 6942.78 Cr.
However, depreciation under Tariff Form-11 has been calculated at an inflated
figure of Rs. 8697.80 Cr. The rate of depreciation @ 5.23% as claimed by
UPRVUNL under Tariff Form-11 is erroneous and needs to be re-worked.

Further, Under the ‘Statement of Depreciation i.e., Tariff Form 12, UPRVUNL
is assuming that the total useful life of the assets is 24 years instead of 25
years which is in violation of Regulation 24(iii)(d).

UPRVUNL Reijoinder

UPRVUML has claimed depreciation considering the actual Capital expenditure
incurred up to 31.12.2022 based on the Statutory Auditor’s Certificate and this
is in accordance with the Regulation 24(jii) of Generation Tariff Regulations,
2019,

UPRVUNL has considered actual item-wise project expenses as certified by the
Statutory Auditor and allocating provisionally the total Overheads and IDC etc.
proportionately to the cost of Land, Plant and equipment & Civil Works etc. to
arrive at the depreciable value of project cost & computation of depreciation
for the year.

Inadvertently in Tariff Form 12- “balance useful life at the beginning of the
period” is shown as 24 years. Thus, “balance useful life at the beginning of the
period” may please be read as 25 years. So far as tariff calculation/depreciation
calculation is ce/mcgfn@?;@e said error does not have any bearing at all.

<

e

Page 13 of 28

<



:f_

ek

1.5.22 UPRVUNL has not placed on record any document to zubs

-

5,20

[
N
[y

Provisional Tarif of Obra-C Thermea! Power Station of UPRVUNL

UPPClL’s Renly

Since the present Petition is for aporoval of provisional tariff, & maximum of
80% of the claimed amount srantad as per Regulation 15(4), Thus,
80% of Rs. 307.03 Cr., i,;.“,. Rs. 275.32 Cr. can be censidered by this
Commission.

r f
o)

]

i

[
i}

it

UPRVUNL Reiginger

UPRVUNL has computed CG&M expenses based on the noirms og provided in the
Generaiion Tariff Regulations, 20192, Therefors, UPRVUNL reqguests the
Commission to consider and apurove the same.

{hy Means of §

%

UPPCL's Renty

tantiate the actual
equity infusion. Further, against the sanctioned lcan of Rs. 7,290.80 Cr., the

I i el I

gross loan drawn up to 31.12.2022 is Rs, 5,715.65 Ty,

UPRVUNL Reioinder

5.23 The Doard of Dlrectcrs of the UPRVUNL has approved Deni-Equity ratic at
70:30 and the Govt. of UP has also approved the same means of finance for
the prolec uasis the approval, UPRVURNL entersd into a lozn agresment with

L
REC. %*c project is yvet to be completed therefore the actuzl equity and ioan
amoeunt utilised for the proiect is not yet freeze. Therefore, he Petitioner has
requesteu the Cornmission to kindly consider the normative debt-eguity ratio
s 70:30 for approving the provisional Tariff. Further, UPRVUNL shall submit
the details of the actual Debt-Equity mix In the project cost as on COD along
with the Petition for goproval of the fina! Capival Cost of the oroject.

Ratuen an Bguiiy:

{1

g

i

UPPCL's Reply
5.24 Although Regulation 24(i) prescribes that the rate of Rok is 0 be 15% but as
per GoUP order dated 31.07.2017, RoE of UPRVUNL Is to be cal lcutated at 2%
5o as to keep the tariff in a limit.

UERVUNL Reijcinger

—

1.5.25 The issue of RoE has already been settied by this Comrission while disposing

of True~up Petitions of UPRVUNL for the nrevious contr ol pari c’ FEY 2014-15
o FY 2018-19 and MYT Petitions for tne current contire! pericd wherein the
Commission has aiready ailowed RoE as per the Gmnera ‘on Tariff Regulations.

UPPLCL’s Replv

—
e
ol
jim
m
ft
‘h
—n
[
[




WA iimr T i
X "*‘é‘ﬂ:um‘-‘*f‘.//

1.5.26

1.5.27

Provisional Tariff of Obra-C Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

UPRVUNL should be directed to provide the certificate of weighted average rate
of interest from REC. Regulation 24(ii)(e) cast a duty upon the generating
company to make effort to re-finance however, UPRVUNL has not taken any
effort to re-finance the loan which is violation of the duty cast upon it by the
Tariff Regulations.

UPRVUNL Rejginder

UPRVUNL has claimed interest as per interest rate claimed by REC. These are
indicative figures for the provisional Petition. UPRVUNL shall submit final
figures at the time of finalisation of the tariff after the COD of the project.
UPRVUNL has always endeavoured to reduce the cost of funds. Further,
UPRVUNL shall make all feasible efforts to refinance the loans if beneficial
terms are available to it.

(k) Interest on Working Capital:

1.5.28

1.5.29

1.5.30

1.5.31

1.6

9

UPPCL's Reply
Unit II will not get commissioned during the tariff period 2019-24. Thus, the
interest on Working Capital should be restricted to Unit I only.

UPRVUNL has taken the cost of coal on the basis of Obra-B power project’s
cost of coal. The working capital is to be calculated on normative basis as per
its own project’s normative cost of coal and not some other power project’s
cost of coal. As per Regulation 24(v)(a)(i), the target availability and the
maximum coal stock storage capacity, both has to be checked and the lower
of the two has to be considered for the computation of working capital.
However, it seems this phrase “whichever is lower” has been completely
ignored by UPRVUNL under the Petition.

UPRVUNL Rejoinder

UPRVUNL has considered all the provisions as specified in Regulation 24(v)
while computing Normative Interest on Working Capital for approval of
Provisional Tariff of Obra-C TPS. Obra-C TPS is yet to be commissioned,
therefore, there is no reference available for fuel cost estimates. Therefore,
the Petitioner has considered the actual fuel cost of Obra—-B TPS for the months
of October, November & December 2022 for computation of the Provisional
Tariff of Obra-C TPS. UPRVUNL shall file Petition for determination of the final
cost post-COD & also the fuel cost shall be considered based on cost of actual
coai/grade mix consumed.

Further, maximum coal storage capacity of Obra~C TPS is more than 5 Lakh
MT which is higher than 10 days of stock storage capacity i.e. 1.83 Lakh MT
required for calculation of normative working capital.

Additienal Affidavit filed by UPPCL ony

/

P
0
T

2 L

Page 15 of 28




Provisional Tariff of Obra-C Thermal Fower Station of UPRVUNL

a)y UPPCL has reiterated its earlier reply and has made detallsg submissions o
the UPRVUNL's rejcinder regarding issues such as Delay in SC0OD, Outdated
DPR, Incomplete Tarif Forms, Revision of oproject cost, Interest During
Ceonstruction, Depreciation, Refinancing of i.oan, Interest on Loan, Return on
Equity, Energy Charges etc.

AN
s,
*,
\\
‘-\2
,
.,
“
.
_\\-
*“x,
h\{i
N
.Xi
Y"«.
\‘i’
.h\‘
"\
\
y,
S
‘e.\
\\
%,
N,
"h“.
\
%
fo =
i N Page L6 of 28
= 7 7
T =\




Provisional Tariff of Obra-C Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

Analvsis & Decision

2. Regulatory Framework

2.1 The Uttar Pradesh Eiectricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions
of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2019 (“Generation Tariff Regulations,
2019") was notified on 11.09.2019 and is reckoned to have come into force
with effect from 01.04.2019 for a period of 5 years, i.e., up to 31.03.2024.
These regulations are applicable in all cases where a tariff for a generating
station or unit thereof is required to be determined by the Commission under
Section 62 of the Flectricity Act read with Section 86 thereof.

2.2 Regulation 15 of the Generation Tariff Regulations 2019 provides terms &
conditions of the application for determination of tariff including provisional
tariff. The relevant extract of the said Regulation 15 is reproduced for ready
reference as under:

“i5, Application for determination of tariff:

(1) The generating company shall make an application for fixation of tariff
in respect of the completed units of the generating station in such
forms and such manners as prescribed in these Regulations and Uttar
Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business)
Regulations, 2004 as amended from time to time or any statutory
reenactment thereof:

Provided that the anplications for determination of tariff shall be filed
covering the period for which the terms and conditions of tariff shall
remain in force.

(2)In case of a_generating station declared under commercial operation
on or after the date of commencement of these Regulations, an
Application for fixation of tariff shall be made as per Appendix-1I {o
these Regulations, for determination of provisional tariff within 180
davs prior fo_the anticipated date of commercial operation based on
the Capital Expenditure actually incurred up to the date of making of
the Application or a date prior to making of the Application, duly
audited and certified by the Statutory Auditors, and the provisional
tariff shall be charged from the date of commeicial operation of the
respective Unit of the generating station.

(3) The generating company shall make a fresh Application as per
Appendix-II to these Regulations, for determination of Final tariff
based on actual Capital Expenditure incurred up to the date of
commercial _operation of the generating station, duly audited and
certified by the Statutory Auditors:

Provided further that over or under recovery of charges by the
generating company on account of provisional tariff shall be subject to
retrospective adjustment on the basis of final tariff determined by the
Commission. The generating company, on the basis of such Final tariff,
shall CB!C%fﬁu ount of under or over recovery of charges and bill
such ameiingis covered or paid by it from or to the beneficiary
provisional tariff remained effective, within six

\D% /7;, Page 417 of 28

<F|




Provisional Tariff of Obra-C Thaermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

months of dstermination of final farif¥, along wirth simple interest
calculated at rate eqgual to Bank Rate as on 15t April of the refevant
vear.

4

(<) Where application for defermination of tarff of a new project has been
filed before the Cornmission in accordance with clayss 1612} of thase
Regulations, the Commission may consider to grant provisional tariff
up o 90% of the Annual Fixed Cost of the orojact claimed in _the
Apolication subject fo adiustinient as per proviso o clauss 16(3) of
these Regufations affter the Fnal tariif order has been issued:

Provided that recovery of Cacacity Charges and Ensrgv Charges, as the
case may _be, in respect of ithe existing or new project for which
nrovisional tariff_has bean granted shall be made [n accordance. with
the relevant provisions of these Regulations.

. Provigional Tarlff Compuiations

3.1.1 The Commission has considered the parameters as provided under Generation
Tariff Regulations, 2019 for the determination of components o) Fixed Charges
+

for the FY2022-24. Thus, the considerad parameters are as follows:

“‘ﬁdmmﬁas"" Yalue Remarke
teEGU 0.3 Asiper Regulation
As ner Regulztion
Ayerace of the Loan porifolic
As per Reguiation
per Regulation.

et
)
vy
i
X
W
fit
o
)
0

2

3.1.2 The Petitioner has submitted details regarding the Criginal estimated cost
which were further revised and approved as under.

P s k1 5. I E e

i, Particulars Avproval of the | Approva: of tha | Amount

Ho. Bol of UPRVURNL Buthorit 1 {#s. :i;r.j;

Cost revision due to 169% meeting LetLei' No. 1,638.29
prices obtained in dated 14.08.2018 | 2532/24-1-2016-
bidding process 2354/201¢ dated

1,289.85

Page 18 of 28

e o, SR L 2 B T £ T T B8 X N PO T LR AT b




Provisional Tariff of Qbra-C Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

a — Total Revised Project Cost 11,705.85

3.1.3 The Petitioner for the purpose of instant Petition has considered GFA balance
as on 31.12.2022 based on the Statutory Auditor's certificate. Further, the
Petitioner has requested the Commission to consider Rs. 8,697.80 Cr. for
approval of provisional tariff. The details of the cost estimate for the thermal
power station as submitted is given in the table below:

Table: Cost Fstimate as on 31.12.2022
Sl. No. Particulars Cost (T Crores)

o Cas?ﬁfi-an

1.1 Land
1.2 - 7 |:Rehabilitation &
1.3 Prellmlnary Investlgation & Site Development 27.92

2.0 Piant & Equment

2.1
2.2 Tu;bme Generator 1,131.65
5 —
2.3.1
2.3.2 G\
2.3.3
2.3.4
2.3.5
'2.3.6° g 14
2.3.7 Ash Handlmg System 70.83
2.3.8 Co:;i Handling Plant-
2.3.9 -
2.3.10 | MGR
’ 2.3.11
2.3.12 Llal £
2.3.13 Flreﬂghtmg System 23.71
2.3.14 | HR/LR; Pipmg'_ :
2.3.15 FGD system, if any
2.3.16 | De-salination.plant for:
2.3.17 External coal handling in Jetty, if any -
Total BOP Mechanics
2.4 | BOP Electrical |
2.4.1 - | Switch Yard :Package
2.4.2 Tr ansformers Bagt@g;e\
2.4.3 Switch gear/R

\j‘% . JE Page 19 of 28
AN M
’”’&w@"’ /;L



2rovisicnal

Tariff of Obra-C Thermal Power Station of UFRVUNL

Cables, Cable §

acilities & grounding

g

Emergency D.G. sat
132.43
4,584.15

2.6.2

194.28

5.5 Tools & Plant 2.53
0.16

Startup fuel

[R]
<
(9]
[S8)

SHses

Owvarheands
—




Provisional Tariff of Obra-C Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

6.2 Design & Engineering -
6.4 Others (Administration & Gen Exp) 577
65 | ContngencVinal
Total Overheads
7.0 | Capialces
7.1 Interest During Construction (IDC)
7.2 | Financing Charg
7.3 Foreign Exchange Rate Variation (FERV) (8.02)
| Total of 1Dt ER)
8.0 Working Capital Margin -
9.0 .| Capital cost including 1D

1,606.73

8}

.1.4The Commission notes that the total actual expenditure incurred as on
31.12.2022 is Rs. 8,697.80 Cr. and the Statutory Auditor Certificate dated
15.03.2023 in this regard is placed on record. The Commission finds that none
of the proposed units of 2x660MW power project has achieved COD though
as per PPA dated 16.01.2013 the respective SCOD of the two units of Obra-C
TPS was 31.08.2017 & 28.02.2018. Therefore, prudence check of the
Capital cost of the project shall be performed by the Commission at
the time of determination of final tariff. The determination of
provisional tariff is detailed in the succeeding paragraphs of this
Order.

3.1.6 Regulation 15(2) of the Generation Tariff Regulations, 2019 provide that in
case of a generating station declared under commercial operation on or after
the date of commencement of these Regulations, an Application for fixation
of tariff shall be made as per Appendix-II to these Regulations, for
determination of provisional tariff within 180 days prior to the anticipated date
of commercial operation based on the Capital Expenditure actuaily incurred
up to the date of making of the Application or a date prior to making of the
Application, duly audited and certified by the Statutory Auditors, and the
provisional tariff shall be charged from the date of commercial operation of
the respective Unit of the generating station.

3.1.7 Accordingly, the Commission for the purpose of the instant Petition, has
considered @90% to the opening GFA balance for the FY 2023-24 and
approves the following GFA:

{¥ Crore)
E Particulars FY 2023-24
Claim aproved:
Opening GFA 8,697.80 | 7828.02
Additional Capitalizatio G
Ciosing GFA___ '
AverageiGFA o

8,697.80 | 7828.02

L) Page 21 of 28




Sravisionat Tariff of Obra-C Thermza! Power Station of UPRVUNL

renga et aEmaTs

B Depreciation

3.1.8The Commission for the purpose of calculation is guidad by clause 24(iii) of
the Generation Tariff Regulations, 2019, The Commission has applied
depreciaticn rates as prescribed in Appendix III of the Generation Tarift
Reguiations, 2019 based on the Gress Fixed Asset and worked out
depreciztion for the FY 2023-24 accordingly.

reproduced as under:

22, Debi-Equity Ratic:

(1) In case of all generating stations, debi-eguity ratio as oni the date
of commercial cperation shall be 70:30 for deiermination of tariff,
Where equity employed is more than 30%, the amouni of equity for
detaermination of tariff shall be limited to 30% and the balance
arnount shall be considered as the normative fosri:

Srovided that—

(i} The generating company shall submit the resolution of the
Board of the company regarding infusicn of fund from internal
resources in support of the utilization mads or proposed to be
made to meet the capital expandicure of the generadng station.

(i) In case of a generating station where actual equity employed is
lass than 30%, the actual debt and eguity shall be consideed
for geterrnination of tarify;

(i) The equity invested in foreign currency shail be designhated in

Indian Rupees on the date of each investment; and
{iv) Anv grant ebtained for the execution of the project shall not
be considered as a part of capital structure for the purpose of
debt-aguity ratio.

(v) The debt and eguity amiount arrived &I ir accordance with

clausa (1) shail be used for calculating incerest on loan and

&

WeRsenditure incurrad on or after 01.0<.2019 as may be
v the Commission as edditional capital expenditure

R T Y R S LSRG Py e ITETTIGE

i\ Page 22 of 28
- ./}'«\ -

\

.\ﬁ
S
.
S




Provisicnal Tariff of Obra-C Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

for determination of tariff, and Renovation and Modernisation
expenditure for life extension shall be serviced in the manner
specified in clause (1) of this Regulation.

3.1.10 The Commission has approved the Debt-Equity ratio as per Govt. approval
and as claimed by UPRVUNL and worked out Debt, Equity for the project as

under:
{T Crore)
Particuiars FY 2022-24
‘Opening GFA @9_@ Y 7872802
Additions
‘Deletions/Decepitalis:

QEOSMQ GFA 7328.02

Fmancmg

Equlty Y 30%

Openmg i’)ebts B5479.61

.Deietlons OOO
Closing Equity

¢} Return on Equity

3.1.11 The Commission has approved rate of Return on Equity @15% in terms of
Regulation 24(i) of the Generation Tariff Regulations, 2019. Accordingly, the
Return on Equity to the Petitioner has been approved as under:

{¥ Crore)}
Particuiars FY 2023-24

Add;t;ons

Deletions:+:
Closing Eqwty 2348.41
‘Average Equity 48.41
Rate of Return on Equity 15%
Approved ROE 52,26

Page 23 of 28

s




Trovisional TariiT of Obra-C Tnermesl Power Station of UPRVUNL

3.1.12 The Commission has considered the opening and closing loan as worked out
at paragraph 3.1.10 above and weighted average rate of interest of foan as
submitied by the Petitioner {or the calculation of the Interest on Loan for
the FY Z023-24.

[y

[on]

L

Ui ol oo e
p—_

o

vy Uperation and Maintenance {9&M) cunansas

3.1.12 Regulation 24(iv){a) of the Generation Tariff Regulations, 2019 provides the
normative O&M expense for the Coal based thermal gower plants. The
refevant extract of the said regulation is as below:

Wi} Operation spd Mainienance expenses
(a) For Coal-based generating stations except far those covered under ciause (b}
(Rs. in faxh/MW)

s ]
AT sete MW sats aiove s&is
2019-20 32.86 27.74 22.5: 20.25
2020-21 24,1z 2872 23,30 20,97
2021-22 35.31 29.72 24,12 21,71
2022-23 36.56 30.76 24.97 22.47
2023-24 37.84 31.84 25.84 23.28
(D)
{Rs. in iakh/Mv/)
ear Harduagani Pariciha
{UH7) {0223
2019-20 54.80 38.80
2020-21 67.07 40.16
2021-22 569.43 £1.57
2022-23 71.85 43.03
2023-24 74,38 44,54

3.1.13 The Commission, accordingly, anproves the O&M expensas for the FY 2023~

w~

24 as hejiow:

Page 24 of 28




Provisional Tariff of Obra-C Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

[ O&M Expense Approved @920% (X Crore) | 276.33

g) Interest on Working Capital

3.1.14 Regulation 24{v) of the Generation Tariff Regulations, 2012 provide
normative parameters for computing the Working Capital for the coal based
thermal power plants. The relevant extract of the said Regulation is
reproduced as follows:

“(v) Interest on Working Capital:

(a) Working Capital shall be allowed on a normative basis and for
coal based generating stations shall inciude:

(i)Cost of Coal towards stock for 10 days for pit-head generating
stations and 20 days for non-pit-head generating stations,
corresponding to the Target Availability or maximum coal stock
storage capacity, whichever is lower

(i) Advanced payment for 30 days towards Cost of coal for
generation corresponding to the Target Availability;

(iii) Cost of Secondary fuel oil for two months corresponding to the
target availability and in case of use more than one secondary
fuel oil, cost of fuel oil stock for the main secondary fuel oil;

(iv) Operation and maintenance expenses, including water
charges, for one month;

(v} Maintenance spares @20% of operation and maintenance
expenses; and

(vi) Receivables equivalent to 45 days of capacity charges and
energy charges for sale of electricity calculated on the target
availability.

(b} The cost of fuel in cases covered under sub-clauses (i) and (ii)
of clause (a) of this Regulation shall be based on the landed cost
incurred (taking into account normative transit and handling
losses) by the generating company and gross calorific value of
the fuel on ‘as received basis’ for the three months preceding
the first month of the period for which tariff is to be determined
and no fuel price escalation shall be provided during the tariff
period.

.................

(d) Rate of interest on Working capital shall be on normative basis
and shall be considered as the Bank Rate as on 1% April of each
of the financial yvear during the tariff period, 2019-24, "

nsidered the fuel details as submitted by the

r) ‘ Page 25 of 28




Frovisional Tarilf of Obra-C Thermal Power Station of UFRVUNL

Petitioner In Terifi Form for the months of Ocicber. November, and
December 2022 and the average vaiues worked out are as under:

5 v Al AT N S .
Wt. Average GCV of Ol i«Cal/L 9184.00 911L.00 91.2.00 | 9i35.67

-

3.1.16 Regulstion 24{v){d) of the Generation Tariff Regulations 2019 provides rate
of Irterest on Working Capiial to be bank rate as on 51.04.2023, which
worked out to be 12% (i.e., 8.5% +350 bp). ccu'émg!ux ‘v—\ Commission
has anproved Intarest on Working Cenital for the FY ?f: 22-24 as under:

as claimed by

Lad
It
bt
|

[T}
(7]
[13]

in view of the above discussion, the fixed/capacity CTharg

the Petitioner and as approved by the Comimission in the instant provisional
tariff vor the FY 20232-24 is as below:

8.1
4.2 - 561.85
1.4 352.26
iy 76.10
037 2756.33
At Toral |l 8B 7B L574.65
Rata af Capacity Chargs ex-bus (T/kWh) PRVE 1.81

srovided in the Gererguon
fon i foregoing paragraghs o

4

S by P
o it

it Page 26 of 2&

£,

L




Provisional Tariff of Obra-C Thermal Power Station of UPRVUNL

the representative Energy Charge for the FY 2023-24 is given in the below
table:

Description Unit 2023-24
Capacity — I ——
PLF
Gross Station Heat Rat
Auxiliary Energy Consumptlon
Gross Energy Generatil
Auxiliary Energy Cbnsumption MU 616
Ex-bus Energy Sent Ol
Specific Oil Consumption mi/kwWh 0.50
Wt. Avg. GCV of Oif _ L ke 9,135%7]
Price of Gil
Wt. Avg. GCV of! Coa

GCV of Primary Fuel (Coa!) less 85 kCal/kg on account | kCal/kg 3357.67
of variation durlng storage
Price of Coal -’

6.25%

Heat Contrlbu‘c{on from SFO kCal/kWh 4.57
Secondary Fuel Oil Coi
Heat Cantribution from Coal kCal/kWh 2177
Specific:Ceal Consdmption 18
Coal Consumption MMT 6.391
Total Cost of Ol

Total Cost of Coc.l ZCr. 1,707.77
Total Fuel Cost
Rate of Energy Charge from Secoﬂc[ary Fuel Oil ex-bus | Paise/kWh 5.23

Rate of Energy.Charge from
Rate of Energy Charge ex-

us g:ier K
*Additional 0.5% for Induced Draught Cooling Tower

4. Observation of the Commission:

4.1 The provisional tariff as determined above shall be applicable from the
date of commercial operation {COD) till determination of final tariff by
the Commission in terms of the applicable provisions of prevalent
Tariff Regulations.

4.2 Over or under recovery of charges by the Petitioner on account of
provisional tariff shall be subject to retrospective adjustment along
with carrying cost on the determination of final tariff by the
Commission in ‘B“er s—of the applicable provisions of prevalent Tariff
Reguiations.

4.3 The Petitioner sl fad to recovery of application fee and other

Q Page 27 of 28




Provisional Tarlif of Obra-C Thermal Power Station of UPRVURNL

statutory e:i‘am*ges as  ney ef'*uﬁaai on 32 of the UFERL {Terms &
Conditions of Generation Yariid slations, 201%.

)
Y
D

L4 The Commission hes obserysd izt increased IDG in claimed
expenditura is not as per iast cost approval of the Govarnmeant.

5.1 The Petiftioner is directsd o ensure thmely avaé%aé‘fl%&g of fuel and
! ittiise the assgals TEE 5:3‘%5 any other

Lt o
means o safaguard the customer ﬁmae % from wivwarrantad cost.

{ﬁ
I

;vm
{i
1)
.
&
rsly
3]
i}
%
Cr
i
ot
ut
ﬁ

5.2 The Pat iso directed o furnish detaills steicthy in tarms of the
format of the Tariff Forme in Anpendix @i"' the gsrevalent Tariff

‘F%emaﬁmmns at the fime of filing Pstition for c%%?;em@‘vg ation of final

a4 /,/_'—;3}
& . » / -
. R e L1, . s e o .
(Sanjay Kumay Singh) {Winodd a{w'?ﬁf’%}nga}é@&ﬁ“‘feﬁ‘ﬁ JArving Humar)

iﬁ’ﬁac v Lucknow

di 05 1, 2024

; o Page 28 of 28

e e W AT




